FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 7/5/2017 11:06 AM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

Supreme Court No. 94020-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

JAI'MAR SCOTT, Appellant.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Jeffrey E. Ellis, WSBA No. 17139 Attorney for Petitioner Law Office of Alsept & Ellis 621 SW Morrison St., Ste. 1025 Portland, OR 97205 jeffreyerwinellis@gmail.com

Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
Attorneys for Petitioner
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality
901 12th Avenue
Seattle University School of Law
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4025
(f) 206.398.4261
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTRODUCTION1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ARGUMENT4
I. The Court's Own Precedent Establishes that the Constitutionality of a Sentence Cannot Turn on the Possibility of Release by Parole
II. Miller Requires Individualized Consideration of Youth
A. Scott Is Entitled to the Full Protection of the Constitution9
B. Montgomery Does Not Hold Otherwise13
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Arment v. Henry, 98 Wn.2d 775, 658 P.2d 663 (1983)17
City of Seattle v. Holifield, 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010)13
In re Ayers, 105 Wn.2d 161, 713 P.2d 88 (1986)6-7
In re Dyer, 164 Wn.2d 274, 189 P.3d 759 (2008)6, 17, 18
In re McNeil, 181 Wn.2d 582, 334 P.3d 548 (2014)1
In re Stranger Creek & Tributaries in Stevens Cty., 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970)
January v. Porter, 75 Wn.2d 768, 453 P.2d 876 (1969)7, 18
Keene v. Edie, 131 Wn.2d 822, 935 P.2d 588 (1997)5
Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc., 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)5
State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980)
State v. Halgren, 137 Wn.2d 340, 971 P.2d 512 (1999)13
State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)

State v. Ronquillo, 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015)3
State v. Scott, 196 Wn. App. 961, 385 P.3d 783 (2016)passim
State v. Scott, 72 Wn. App. 207, 866 P.2d 1258 (1993)
OTHER CASES
Arizona v. Vera, 235 Ariz. 571, 334 P.3d 754 (2014)16
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 122 S. Ct. 2242, 2250, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002)10
Atwell v. Florida, 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016)15
Connecticut v. Williams-Bey, 167 Conn. App. 744, 747, 144 A.3d 467 (2016)16
Bailey v. Alabama, 219 U.S. 219, 31 S. Ct. 145, 55 L. Ed. 191 (1911)10
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399, 106 S. Ct. 2595, 91 L. Ed. 2d 335 (1986)10
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48,130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010)
Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex, 442 U.S. 1, 7, 99 S. Ct. 2100, 60 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1979)7
Greiman v. Hodges, 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (D. Iowa 2015)15
Hall v. Florida, U.S, 134 S. Ct. 1986, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1007 (2014)10

Hayden v. Keller, 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015)15
Hawkins v. N.Y. State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision, 30 N.Y.S.3d 397, 140 A.D.3d 34 (2016)15
Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States, 295 U.S. 602, 55 S. Ct. 869, 79 L. Ed. 1611 (1935)13
Md. Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan, Civil Action No. ELH-16-1021, 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017)
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012) passim
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 577 U.S, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016) passim
Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 113, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980)6
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513, 78 S. Ct. 1332, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1460 (1958)10
Wershe v. Combs, 763 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2014)15
WASHINGTON STATUTES
RCW 9.94.003(1)17
RCW 9.94A.730
RCW 9.95.10017
RCW 9.95.425
RCW 9.95.44019
RCW 10.73.100(6)2-3

RCW 10.95.030
RCW 10.95.0351
OTHER STATUTES
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c)
<u>REGULATIONS</u>
WAC 381-10-03017
WAC 381-40-03017
WAC 381-40-10018
WAC 381-60-07017
WAC 381-60-08017
WAC 381-60-09017
WAC 381-60-15017
RULES
CrR 3.1(b)(2)16
CrR 7.1(c)-(d)
CrR 7.2
OTHER AUTHORITY
Sally T. Green, Realistic Opportunity for Release Equals Rehabilitation: How the States Must Provide Meaningful Opportunity for Release, 16 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 1, 31–34 (2011)
ISRB Frequently Asked Questions, Wash. State Dep't of Corr., http://doc.wa.gov/corrections/isrb/faq.htm#attorney (last visited June 27, 2017)
